As mentioned above, all conditions set out in the Rights Issue Underwriting Agreement have been

fulfilled and the Rights Issue Underwriting Agreement had not been terminated by the Underwriters

prior to 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 6 August 2020, being the Latest Termination Time of the Rights Issue

Underwriting Agreement. Accordingly, the Rights Issue became unconditional in all respects at 4:00

p.m. on Thursday, 6 August 2020.

Since the Rights Issue was over-subscribed by 926,920,398 Rights Shares, in accordance with the

terms of the Rights Issue Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriters under the

Rights Issue Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Underwritten Rights Shares have been fully

discharged.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CATHAY

PACIFIC

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable

enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of Cathay Pacific immediately before

and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

 Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Swire Pacific 1,770,238,000 45.00 2,896,753,089  45.00

Air China(1) 1,179,759,987 29.99 1,930,516,334  29.99

Qatar Airways (2) 392,991,000 9.99 643,076,178  9.99

Other Shareholders (2) 590,855,585 15.02 966,854,602  15.02

Total 3,933,844,572 100.00 6,437,200,203  100.00

3

Notes:

1. Immediately before completion of the Rights Issue, 1,179,759,987 Shares were indirectly held by Air China through

its subsidiaries, namely 288,596,335 Shares held by Angel Paradise Ltd., 214,851,154 Shares held by Custain

Limited, 191,922,273 Shares held by Easerich Investments Inc., 189,976,645 Shares held by Grand Link Investments

Holdings Ltd., 207,376,655 Shares held by Motive Link Holdings Inc. and 87,036,925 Shares held by Perfect Match

Assets Holdings Ltd. Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue, 1,930,516,334 Shares will be indirectly held

by Air China through its subsidiaries, namely 472,248,545 Shares held by Angel Paradise Ltd., 351,574,615 Shares